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Financia l
Highl ights

1999 1998 1997

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FOR THE YEAR

Net interest income 406,517 221,228 18,354

Profit/(loss) after taxation 271,232 106,398 (20,252)

Mortgage purchases 1,341,803 11,440,327 653,613

Mortgage-backed securities issued 1,635,760 – –

Debt Securities issued 6,250,000 5,191,000 –

Mortgage insurance

– net premiums received 6,526 – –

AT YEAR END

Mortgage portfolio, net 8,726,776 11,376,485 650,066

Total assets 13,980,627 11,592,862 983,607

Debt securities 11,441,000 5,191,000 –

Mortgage insurance

– risk in force 530,479 – –

OTHER STATISTICS

Net interest margin 3.9% 4.9% 7.6%

Capital-to-assets ratio 10.1% 9.0% 99.6%

Cost-to-income ratio 21.9% 33.9% 210.3%

Return on total assets 2.5% 2.1% N/A

Return on shareholder’s equity 12.1% 7.9% N/A
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1999 was a challenging and difficult year for the
banking industry in Hong Kong. The lingering effect
of the regional financial turmoil continued to
weigh on the economy. I am pleased to report that
the Hong Kong Mortgage Corporation (“HKMC”)
navigated well through the adverse market
conditions. The Corporation achieved a significant
growth in profits and managed to broaden its
business. It had introduced a series of innovative
products that not only enhanced its earnings, but
also benefited banks and homebuyers.

The HKMC had established a solid foundation in
1998 by introducing the benchmark Mortgage
Purchase Programme and the debt issuance
programmes. They provided a sturdy platform for
the Corporation to diversify its product range and
to achieve its core missions – promoting wider
home ownership, enhancing the liquidity of banks,
and advancing the development of the capital
market. The Corporation has achieved tangible
results in all three areas.

All of its achievements in 1999 were set against a
background of an increasingly difficult operating
environment for the HKMC. Subdued lending
opportunities, coupled with the clearly demonstrated
resilience of mortgage loans against the economic
downturn, resulted in fierce competition for
mortgage loans by banks. Banks’ re-pricing to take

account of the excellent quality of mortgage loans
compounded the pressure on mortgage rates. The
competitive packages offered by banks in turn
caused a sharp surge in re-financing activities. The
combined effect was a three-pronged problem of
banks not being keen to offload mortgages, a sharp
reduction in the profit margin on mortgage loans
and a high prepayment rate.

The HKMC took a proactive approach in responding
to Approved Sellers’ requests for flexibility and
introduced a series of pragmatic measures to
enhance the efficacy of its Mortgage Purchase
Programme. These included lowering the net
required yield in line with the prevailing market
rate, removing the seasoning requirement for
floating rate mortgages, and expanding eligible
mortgages to include Hong Kong Interbank Offered
Rate (“HIBOR”) based mortgages, staff mortgage
loans and those held in company names.

The Corporation attaches great importance to
maintaining asset quality in expanding the scope of
mortgages eligible for sale to it under the
Programme. We are proud of the low delinquency
ratio of our retained portfolio. The proportion of
loans overdue for more than 90 days was steady at
0.16% in December 1999, significantly lower than
the overall market rate of 1.13%.

The Corporation achieved a
significant growth in profits and
managed to broaden its business.
It had introduced a series of
innovative products that not only
enhanced its earnings, but also
benefited banks and homebuyers.The Honourable Donald TSANG, JP

Chairman
Financial Secretary



P.4

C h a i r m a n ’ s  S t a t e m e n t  ( C o n t i n u e d )

The financial highlights of our 1999 performance
also demonstrate that we can serve the needs of
both homebuyers and the banking community,
while abiding by prudent commercial principles.

The HKMC was able to strengthen its
finances in 1999. Its profit after tax
was a record HK$271.2 million, a
154.9% increase over 1998. It also
produced a healthy return on equity
of 12.1% and a return on assets of
2.5%. It did so while maintaining a
capital-to-assets ratio of 10.1%,
which is well above the minimum
required 5%. The Corporation also
issued a record HK$6.3 billion of
corporate debt under its Note
Issuance Programme (“NIP”) and Debt
Issuance Programme (“DIP”) to fund
the purchase of mortgages.

I am particularly pleased with the
HKMC’s contribution towards home
ownership. The expansion of the
fixed rate programme and the launch
of  our  Mortgage  Insurance
Programme (“MIP”) made significant

strides towards simplifying and accelerating the
home purchasing process.

These two products have enabled HKMC to give
consumers additional choices when making one of
the biggest decisions in their life - purchasing a
flat. The MIP also makes home ownership more
affordable by allowing buyers to borrow up to 85%
of a property’s total value. About 2,000 Hong Kong
families have taken advantage of insurance provided
under this programme.

Banks also benefited from the introduction of the
MIP. The launch of the MIP allowed banks to
originate an additional HK$4.4 billion of mortgages

without increasing their risk profile. The Programme
provided both international and local insurance
companies with a new source of business and
revenue. It also served to improve the liquidity of
the second-hand property market as such
transactions accounted for the majority of the MIP
applications received in 1999.

With the launch of the Mortgage-Backed
Securitisation (“MBS”) Programme in October, the
HKMC embarked on the second phase of its
business development, namely, to promote the
development of a deep and liquid MBS market in
Hong Kong.

The back-to-back issuance and pass-through
structure incorporated in the MBS Programme
allows banks to effectively repackage their mortgage
loans into a more liquid asset while retaining a
majority of the cashflow from the underlying
mortgages. At a stroke, participating banks are able
to reduce credit risk and capital cost as well as
improving the quality of their mortgage assets.

This win-win structure proved attractive to investors
as well as banks. The high credit quality of Hong
Kong residential mortgages, coupled with the
HKMC guarantee for the timely pass-through of all
principal and interest due on the bonds, serves to
make the MBS a safe, liquid and attractive
investment for local investors.

The HKMC issued a total of HK$1.6 billion of MBS
in the fourth quarter with two of its key business
partners, namely, Dao Heng Bank and American
Express Bank. It has also appointed Dao Heng Bank,
Deutsche Bank, J.P. Morgan and Merrill Lynch Far
East to make markets for the MBS issued under the
Programme. The active involvement of these
establishments in the capital market bodes well for
the future growth of this asset class. The Programme

“The HKMC was
able to
strengthen its
finances in 1999.
Its profit after
tax was a record
HK$271.2
million, a
154.9% increase
over 1998. The
HKMC issued a
total of HK$1.6
billion of MBS in
the fourth
quarter with two
of its key
business
partners.”
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also provides valuable experience for the Corporation
in preparing for the planned introduction of more
sophisticated MBS products in due course.

The HKMC also took steps to diversify its funding
sources in 1999 to take advantage of market
opportunities. The HKMC listed its NIP on the Stock
Exchange of Hong Kong in October. This has added
a wider retail investor base to the Corporation’s
already strong institutional investor following.

The stock exchange provides a convenient platform
for individuals to trade fixed-income securities. The
listing of the HKMC’s NIP notes provides retail
investors a broader choice of high quality assets to
build a balanced portfolio consisting of both equity
and fixed-income products. The non-competitive
bidding method introduced by the HKMC has
simplified the mechanism for allocating debt
securities in the primary market. This user-friendly
feature proved to be effective in stimulating retail
demand for the NIP notes. The HK$100 million of
the inaugural 2-year issue set aside for individual
investors was oversubscribed.

The NIP listing contributed to another solid year for
the HKMC as an issuer. In 1999, the Corporation
issued a total of HK$5.0 billion worth of paper
under the NIP and HK$1.3 billion worth under the
DIP, making it one of the most active issuers in the
Hong Kong dollar debt market.

Looking ahead to the year 2000, I am confident
that the HKMC will continue to play a pioneering
role in developing the residential mortgage and
capital markets in Hong Kong.

The HKMC remains firmly committed to working
closely with the banks, insurance companies,
regulators and investors of Hong Kong. The
Corporation focuses on finding practical solutions
to the challenges of the mortgage and capital
markets. It makes excellent use of its intermediary

role in providing a vital link between the
homebuyers, banks and the capital market.

Apart from building a critical mass
for our core businesses,  the
Corporation will aim to make good
use of its knowledge of best market
practice in raising the industry
standard in mortgage origination.
Particular areas that will  be
considered in 2000 include further
standardisation of the legal and
origination documentation involved
in mortgage lending; making all
legal documentation more user-
friendly; and reviewing the various
operational and legal aspects of the
capital markets to identify cost-
s a v i n g  a n d  s t r e a m l i n i n g
improvements that will benefit both
issuers and investors.

I am very proud of the pioneer spirit that the
management and staff of the HKMC have shown.
Their creativity and hard work have enabled them
to achieve ambitious goals in such a short time. I
w o u l d  a l s o  l i k e  t o  t h a n k  t h e  B o a r d
for its guidance and valuable contributions during
this very challenging year.

Donald Tsang
Chairman

“Looking ahead
to the year 2000,
I am confident
that the HKMC
will continue to
play a pioneering
role in
developing the
residential
mortgage and
capital markets
in Hong Kong.”
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Organisation
Structure
As at end of March 2000

Chief Executive
Officer
Peter Pang

Chief Operating
Officer
Pamela Lamoreaux

Senior Vice President
(Operations)
Kenny Fok

Senior Vice President
(Finance)
Philip Li

General Counsel &
Company Secretary
Susie Cheung

Vice President
(Operations)
Irene Mok

Vice President
(Marketing & Research)
Vacant

Vice President
(Credit & Risk)
Jonathan Chan

Vice President
(Pricing)
Desmond Cheng

Vice President
(Administration
& Human Resources)
Melina Lai

Vice President
(Information Technology)
Zarino Tong

Vice President
(Financial Control)
Raymond Luk

Vice President
(Treasury)
David Woo

Legal Counsel
Adeline Lee
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Vice President
(Internal Audit)
Paul Ting

Assistant Vice President
(Corporate Development)
Frances Ng
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• provided a return on shareholder’s equity of
12.1% – as against 7.9% in 1998;

• provided a return on total assets of 2.5% – as
against 2.1% in 1998; and

• maintained a capital-to-assets ratio of 10.1%
– significantly above the required minimum
of 5%.

PRODUCT DIVERSIFICATION

The HKMC responded with agility and creativity to
the challenging business environment in 1999 and
launched three major new initiatives during the
course of the year.

• In April, it established the Mortgage Insurance
Programme (“MIP”) which allows homebuyers
to obtain mortgage loans up to 85% of the
value of the property.

• In October, the HKMC set up a Guaranteed
Mortgage-Backed Securitisation (“MBS”)
Programme and launched its inaugural MBS
issue – for HK$1 billion with Dao Heng Bank
– to provide fresh impetus to the development
of the secondary mortgage market in Hong
Kong.

• Also in October, the Corporation listed all the
debt securities under its Note Issuance
Programme (“NIP”) on the Stock Exchange of
Hong Kong (“SEHK”) in order to reach a
broader investor base and to augment the
Government’s drive to develop the retail debt
market in Hong Kong.

The HKMC responded with
agility and creativity to the
chal lenging bus iness
environment in 1999 and
launched three major new
initiatives during the course
of the year.

PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS

The HKMC achieved significant growth in profits
and maintained its impetus in product innovation
in 1999, its second full year of operation, despite a
difficult operating environment. The HKMC made
further progress in its three core missions:

• to enhance the stability of the banking sector
through offering a reliable source of liquidity;

• to promote wider home ownership in Hong
Kong; and

• to facilitate the growth and development of
the mortgage-backed and debt securities
markets in Hong Kong.

The financial results demonstrate the ability of the
HKMC to perform these functions profitably. Most
notably in 1999 the Corporation:

• earned increased profit after tax of HK$271.2
million – 154.9% higher than the 1998 figure
of HK$106.4 million;
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MORTGAGE PURCHASE ACTIVITIES

Market environment – slow growth in mortgage
loans

The economic downturn triggered by the
regional financial turmoil caused a
significant slowdown in the lending
activities of banks in 1999. This cut across
the key commercial sectors including
property lending (both commercial and
residential), corporate lending and trade
finance. The total loan portfolio of
authorized institutions (“AIs”) fell from
HK$2,038 billion in September 1997 to
HK$1,822 billion in December 1999, a
drop of 10.6%.

Banks tried to offset the loss of commercial lending
business by directing their resources to the more
resilient residential mortgage market. This produced
a modest increase in outstanding principal balance
of residential mortgage loans from HK$473 billion

to HK$532 billion during the corresponding period.
However, the pace of growth in 1999 was markedly
slower than in the previous years, and by the
fourth quarter the outstanding balance was at a
virtual standstill.

Fierce competition for residential mortgage
loans

The banks’ renewed focus on the residential
mortgage sector was also prompted by a positive

re-evaluation of the asset quality of
mortgage  loans .  Whi le  the
delinquency ratio of corporate loans
recorded a significant increase to
6.32% in 1999, the delinquency
ratio of mortgage loans peaked at
only 1.17%, despite the economic
downturn and the sharp fall in
property prices. The general weakness
of loan demand, coupled with an
apparent willingness on the part of
banks to re-price mortgage loans in
recognition of their excellent asset
quality, put downward pressure on
the mortgage rates.

Jun-96 Dec-96 Jun-97 Dec-97 Jun-98 Dec-98 Jun-99 Dec-99

Total loans
Private residential loans
Share of private residential loans
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Many banks offered mortgage loans at rates below
their best lending rates for part or the whole term
of the loan. In their race to attract more residential
mortgage business, banks also resorted to offering
potential buyers a range of incentives that included
cash rebates on a percentage of the loan, free or
reduced legal fees, free membership fees on credit
cards and other fringe benefits.

High prepayment and refinancing of mortgages

A direct result of the intense price competition was
a sharp surge in the re-financing of mortgage
loans as borrowers responded to the banks’ various
incentives and tried to reduce outstanding debts
that were incurred in the previous higher interest
rate environment.

According to the monthly survey by the Hong Kong
Monetary Authority (“HKMA”) on 33 authorized
institutions, gross new mortgage loans originated in
1999 amounted to HK$119.2 billion (6.1% more
than in 1998), while the amount of loans outstanding
only grew by HK$ 18.9 billion, or 4.1%, to HK$478.2
billion. The balance of HK$100.3 billion was accounted
for by repayments and refinancing activities. This
pattern was also evident in the prepayment rate of
the HKMC’s retained mortgage portfolio, which
increased sharply from 15.8% (annualised) in
December 1998 to 34.8% in December 1999.

HKMC’s response

In the prevailing environment, banks faced
considerable difficulties in replenishing their own
mortgage books and were therefore content to
retain mortgages in their own portfolios.

The HKMC was proactive in adapting its business
strategy to the changed market conditions. The
HKMC continued its active marketing programme
to build its network of Approved Seller/Servicers
from 31 to 43 during the course of the year. This
network now comprises the vast majority of AIs
which are  act ive  mortgage
or ig inator s  in  Hong  Kong .
Representing a combination of local
and international institutions,
together they account for over 90%
of the overall mortgage market.
This strong network will, once
aberrant market conditions correct,
provide the platform for continued
growth of the Mortgage Purchase
Programme.

The HKMC also engaged in an active
dialogue with its Approved Seller/
Servicers which resulted in a series
of measures designed to increase the
flexibility of the Programme. These
included reducing the minimum Net
Required Yield in line with prevailing mortgage rates
in the market. The HKMC also adopted a more
flexible risk-based pricing approach to its purchasing
process. Under this approach, the Net Required Yield
is determined through negotiation between the
Approved Seller and the HKMC on a case-by-case
basis having regard to the risk profile of the
mortgages to be sold.

“The HKMC also
engaged in an
active dialogue
with its
Approved Seller/
Servicers which
resulted in a
series of
measures
designed to
increase the
flexibility of the
Programme.”

Gross new loans made between 1995 and 1999 (33 AIs)

Figures in HK$ million 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999

January 4,846 9,312 20,626 8,305 8,572
February 3,843 8,999 18,799 8,178 7,192
March 5,178 11,012 16,797 12,627 9,387
April 10,573 11,181 22,713 10,275 9,147
May 12,352 13,247 26,047 9,526 13,754
June 8,787 14,627 25,529 9,384 14,088
July 7,602 17,659 32,495 9,314 12,173
August 6,588 13,397 24,917 8,427 9,708
September 8,720 11,673 25,452 6,425 8,861
October 6,430 15,499 17,865 6,416 8,124
November 7,835 16,807 15,299 10,298 7,715
December 9,356 19,544 9,760 13,239 10,504

Gross new loans made 92,110 162,957 256,299 112,414 119,225
yoy % change 7.9 76.9 57.3 -56.1 6.1
Outstanding balance

at December 272,695 330,426 425,469 459,338 478,244
yoy % change 15.0 21.2 28.8 8.0 4.1
Net growth 35,634 57,731 95,043 33,869 18,906
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In October, the HKMC relaxed the six-month
seasoning requirement for floating rate mortgages.
This move took into account the low delinquency
experience of mortgages purchased through the
Fixed Adjustable Rate Mortgage (“FARM”)
Programme launched in March 1998 which was
not subject to a minimum seasoning requirement.
The Corporation has also added additional flexibility
to the FARM Programme by allowing for refixing
periods of one and two years in addition to the
original three-year re-fixing option.

Mindful of the need to widen the range of
mortgage loans eligible for purchase in a controlled
and prudent manner, the HKMC established a
Pricing Department in 1999 to monitor, assess and
manage the risks attendant on different types of
mortgage products. This led to the introduction –
subject to meeting rigorous preconditions – of new
eligible categories, including Hong Kong Interbank
Offered Rate (“HIBOR”) based mortgage loans,
mortgages held in company name and staff
mortgage loans.

Through these efforts, the HKMC purchased a total
amount of HK$1.3 billion of mortgage loans in
1999 (HK$11.4 billion in 1998). As at the end of
December 1999, the HKMC’s retained portfolio
comprised 6,744 loans with an outstanding principal
balance of HK$8.7 billion.

RISK MANAGEMENT

Risk management tools and expertise

The formation of the Pricing Department has
further enhanced the pricing and risk management
systems that the HKMC has established since its
inception in 1997. These systems provide a
comprehensive set of tools for managing the risks
inherent in buying and securitising mortgages in
the secondary market. The key components include
current loan-to-value, risk-based pricing,

prepayment and
s t r e s s  t e s t
models.  They
p r o v i d e
qualitative and
q u a n t i t a t i v e
frameworks to
e n a b l e  t h e
H K M C  t o
moni tor  the
asset quality of
its mortgage

portfolio on a continuing basis. They also serve as
highly effective tools for conducting sensitivity
tests for assessing the impact of micro- and
macro-economic changes, new product evaluation
and risk management.

Due diligence process

The HKMC mobilises all of these systems and
models as part of its internal due diligence and
compliance procedures. To ensure compliance with
all of its mortgage purchasing criteria, it also
conducts due diligence on a sample of mortgages
after each purchase. In 1999, a total of 1,665 loans,
including floating and fixed rate mortgages, were
reviewed. These accounted for 24.7% of the total
number of outstanding loans.

Credit-risk management – high asset quality

The effectiveness of the HKMC’s prudent purchasing
criteria and risk management processes is borne
out by the track record of the low delinquency of
mortgages in its retained portfolio. It is noteworthy
that the mortgage portfolios of banks in Hong
Kong in general have performed very well by
international standards – despite the economic
downturn. The industry average of loans overdue
for more than 90 days for the 33 authorized
institutions surveyed by the HKMA was 1.13% in
December 1999. The HKMC’s portfolio considerably
outperformed this average with a ratio of 0.16%.

Chief Operating Officer,
Pamela Lamoreaux, delivering a speech
on HKMC’s risk management framework
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The HKMC
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M O R T G A G E - B A C K E D
SECURITISATION ACTIVITIES

The HKMC successfully launched
its MBS Programme in 1999 with
two issues worth a combined
HK$1.6 billion with Dao Heng
Bank and American Express Bank.
The establ ishment of this
Programme signalled both the
start of the second phase of the
HKMC’s business plan and a new
era of product diversification for
the Hong Kong MBS market.

The Programme has created a
new asset class in the local debt
market and, in turn, added further
depth to the financial system. The MBS issued
under the Programme adopt a back-to-back and
pass-through structure. This involves the HKMC
acquiring mortgage loans from a bank and selling
them directly to a bankruptcy-remote special
purpose company (“SPC”). The SPC then issues MBS
back to the bank with the HKMC’s guarantee for
the timely payment of principal and interest on the

MBS. An illustration of the structure is provided
below.

The HKMC has appointed Dao Heng Bank, Deutsche
Bank, J.P. Morgan and Merrill Lynch Far East as
market makers for MBS issued under the
Programme. This arrangement will help to promote
market acceptance and liquidity over time.

Bank A

Bank B

Bank C

Share
Trustee

Note/
Security
Trustee

Issue 1 Issue 3Issue 2

Guarantees

Mortgage 
Portfolio Sales

Mortgage 
Pool Sales

Security interests
to support 
Note issues

Master
SPC

HKMC

SPC Structure - Multiple Issues

Deputy Chairman, Joseph Yam, at the
MBS signing ceremony with

Mr. P.S. Tam of Dao Heng Bank
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MBS documentation

In what amounts to a major breakthrough in MBS
documentation – for Asia in general as well as
Hong Kong – the Programme has introduced a
standardised base issuance prospectus for the first
time to a market previously dominated by “one-off”
transactions.

The creation of master legal documentation means
that all future MBS issues will require only a
supplement referring to the underlying assets of
each new pool of securities. Among many
advantages, the creation of an issuance template
removes the requirement for a new legal and tax
opinion for each transaction, thereby providing
significant time and cost savings. The simplicity of
the new documentation also promises to bring in
additional sources of capital for mortgage finance
in Hong Kong by attracting investors who would
not, or could not, make mortgage loans directly to
homebuyers.

Shared benefits

In both design and execution, the Programme
offers advantages to all participants.

The back-to-back structure
enables banks to retain a
large portion of highly-valued
cashflow from mortgages
that are securitised while
reducing the associated credit
risks and capital costs. It also
allows them to liquefy their
residential mortgage loan
portfolios. Banks continue to
receive mortgage-related
income in terms of both
their servicing fee and
interest on the MBS at the
pass-through coupon rate
(less the guarantee fee).

As the HKMC is wholly-owned by the Government
(through the Exchange Fund), its guarantee
significantly reduces the credit risk on all securitised
mortgages. The guarantee also means that all MBS
carry a 20% risk weighting for capital adequacy
treatment under the Banking Ordinance compared
to the 50% risk weighting for mortgage loans –
making them a valuable balance sheet management
tool. MBS issued under the Programme also qualify
as liquefiable assets under the Banking Ordinance.

For the investors, the HKMC’s guarantee provides
protection from default and obviates the need for
credit risk evaluation of each originating bank. As
the Programme increases in size with further issues
and a genuine secondary market develops, investors
will have access to a growing pool of liquid and
high-quality assets.

As well as representing a new line of business and a
new source of fee income for the HKMC, the
successful launch of the Programme has also
provided the HKMC with valuable experience in
preparing for the introduction of more sophisticated
MBS products in future.

Mortgage Insurance Programme Signing Ceremony
with Reinsurers
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MORTGAGE INSURANCE ACTIVITIES

The HKMC introduced a Mortgage Insurance
Programme (“MIP”) in March 1999. With Hong
Kong banks prudentially obliged by the HKMA to
limit mortgage lending to 70% of a property’s
value, but with strong public demand for mortgages
in excess of this limit, the HKMC stepped forward
with an innovative gap-bridging solution.

Under the Programme, the HKMC provides insurance
cover for a fee to its 43 Approved Sellers for an
amount up to 15% of the value of the property to
enable homebuyers to secure mortgage loans up to
an 85% loan-to-value ratio. The HKMC fully hedges
the exposure of the insurance by taking out an
equal amount of reinsurance with Approved
Reinsurers. The five Approved Reinsurers appointed
under the Programme are Asia Insurance Company,
Limited, Hang Seng Insurance Company Limited,
HSBC Insurance Limited, PMI Mortgage Insurance
Co. and United Guaranty Mortgage Indemnity
Company.

The HKMC conducted extensive pre-launch market
studies to compute and evaluate the risks involved
in implementing such an insurance programme. A
consultative group involving nine active Approved
Sellers was formed three months prior to its launch
to provide feedback on the design and terms of the
mortgage insurance product, the procedures for
processing insurance applications and claims and
related legal documents.

The Programme was well received by homebuyers.
The HKMC received over 2,000 applications involving
total mortgage principal of HK$4.4 billion during
the nine months between its inception and year-
end. The HKMC approved a total of 1,975
applications within this period with the total risk in
force of approved mortgage loans exceeding HK$727
million. This amounted to close to 4% of total value
of mortgage loans approved by banks over the
same period.

A win-win solution

The MIP has created a
new dimension to
mortgage financing. It
has  substant ia l ly
enhanced HKMC’s
ability to fulfill its core
mission of promoting
home ownership in
Hong Kong. The MIP
is a win-win solution
that benefits all the
part ic ipants.  The
Programme:

• enfranchises a new class of homebuyers
previously unable to afford the cost of down-
payment to achieve property ownership;

• allows banks to satisfy their clients’ needs
without exposing themselves to additional
property risk;

• provides a welcome new line of business to
the local insurance industry; and

• provides a new line of profitable business for
the HKMC.

The fact that secondary property transactions
accounted for about 90% of the applications
received in 1999 indicates that the Programme has
also served to improve the liquidity of the secondary
property market in Hong Kong.

Chief Executive Officer, Peter Pang,
and Chief Operating Officer,

Pamela Lamoreaux, signing with
Asia Insurance Company Limited on the

Mortgage Insurance Programme
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FUNDING ACTIVITES IN 1999

With its good credit standing and dedication to
developing Hong Kong’s debt capital markets, the
HKMC has firmly established itself as an active
issuer of debt securities in Hong Kong.

Based on its requirement to fund
the Mortgage Purchase Programme,
the HKMC established its HK$20
bill ion NIP in January 1998,
launched its inaugural NIP issue in
March 1998, and ended 1998 with
six public issues totalling HK$3
billion. Overall, it issued a total of
HK$5 billion under the NIP in 1999.

The HKMC launched its HK$20
billion Debt Issuance Programme
(“DIP”) in June 1998 and it
syndicated an inaugural HK$500
million issue in the following
October. The issue was increased by
40% to HK$700 million in response
to strong demand from institutional
investors.

The investor-driven approach adopted by the HKMC
has helped to build a strong following for the DIP.
The HKMC led tailor-made private placement issues
worth a total of HK$2.7 billion, including HK$1.3
billion in 1999. Its array of distribution mechanisms
– including book-building, bid by tender, syndication,
reverse enquiry as well as private placement – has
enabled the HKMC to offer customised securities to
meet the specific needs of institutional investors.
The tenor of private placement issues, for example,
ranged from 1.5 years to 10 years and the issue size
from HK$25 million to HK$500 million.

Listing of NIP on The Stock Exchange of Hong
Kong

The HKMC further augmented the profile of its
capital market activities in 1999 with the October

listing of the
N I P  o n  t h e
Stock Exchange
of Hong Kong
( “SEHK” ) .  I t
simultaneously
listed HK$500
million worth of
new two-year
notes on the
SEHK in a benchmark issue that allowed direct
access of individual investors for the first time (the
minimum denomination lot was HK$50,000).

In doing so, the HKMC became the first corporation
in Hong Kong to list and trade its debt securities on
the SEHK since the listing of the Government’s
Exchange Fund Notes (“EFNs”) in August 1999. A
total of HK$4 billion of securities issued under the
NIP was listed on the SEHK as at year-end.

The listing of NIP notes achieved the dual objectives
of broadening the HKMC’s investor base outside its
already highly receptive institutional investor
community and raising levels of awareness and
understanding among retail investors about the
value and attractions of fixed income investments.

Both classes of investor responded enthusiastically.
With the retail portion of the new issue set at
HK$100 million and the professional portion at
HK$400 million, the issue was seven times
oversubscribed.

The HKMC continued its market-friendly approach
in meeting the banks’ demand for high quality debt
securities for liquidity management in the fourth
quarter ahead of the millennium roll-over. The
Company launched two discount bills under the
NIP in response to banks’ demand for short-term
paper eligible for the Enlarged Discount Window.
The HKMA had temporarily enlarged the list of
eligible repo collateral to include securities issued
by government agencies with a view to pre-

Listing of Note Issuance Programme at
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

“With its good
credit standing,
combined with
its dedication to
developing Hong
Kong’s debt
capital markets,
the HKMC has
firmly
established itself
as an active
issuer of debt
securities in
Hong Kong.”
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empting possible tightening in interbank liquidity
due to Y2K related concerns. The HKMC responded
accordingly with new benchmark 32-day and 91-
day issues (each worth HK$2 billion) that were
oversubscribed by 3.9 times and 2.5 times,
respectively.

Investor Demand

Demand for HKMC debt securities – stimulated by
increased secondary market liquidity – increased
markedly in 1999. Their appeal as a high-quality
investment alternative to EFNs with an attractive
yield pick-up has been demonstrated. Yield spreads
of HKMC securities over comparable EFNs tightened
steadily throughout 1999, for example, the yield
spread of the benchmark 3-year NIP Notes (S304)
tightened to end the year at 48 basis points
compared to 97 basis points on January 1 1999.

best market practice. It has diligently established
internal control systems to ensure that all aspects
of its businesses comply with prudent risk
management principles and with the accountability
expected and demanded of it as a Government-
owned institution. These include the Audit
Committee, the Asset and Liability Management
Committee, the Credit Committee
and the Pricing Committee. Regular
Board and senior management
meetings are also held to address
the important business, policy,
operational and legal issues.

The listing of HKMC’s NIP on the
SEHK in 1999 also ensured its
compliance with the full disclosure
requirements of all exchange rules
and regulations.

The Audit Committee

The primary function of the Audit
Committee is to review and improve
the effectiveness of the HKMC’s
financial reporting process and
internal control systems. The
Committee reports directly to the
Board. It is chaired by a non-
executive director (Mr. Eddy Fong)
and its members include two
Executive Directors (Mr. Tony Latter
and Mr. Norman Chan) and two
non-executive directors (Mr. David
Li and Mr. Ronald Arculli). The
Committee met twice in 1999 to
review the HKMC’s f inancial
statements and the findings of the
audits conducted by the Internal
Audit Department.

“The HKMC
prides itself on
its high level of
transparency and
disclosure in
accordance with
best market
practice.”
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The HKMC prides itself on its high level of
transparency and disclosure in accordance with
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The Pricing Committee

The Pricing Committee meets weekly in conjunction
with the ALCO to review the current pricing for
products under the Mortgage Purchase Programme,
MBS Programme and MIP in the light of current
market conditions and business strategies. It also
reviews all proposed risk-based pricing transactions
prior to submission to Executive Directors for final
approval .

STAFFING

The HKMC is
committed to
developing a
t e a m  o f
profes s iona l
s t a f f  w i t h
expertise in the
s e c o n d a r y
m o r t g a g e
business. The
Company’s staffing policy is based on the following
principles:
• The maintenance of a lean, efficient and

professional workforce. The size of the
permanent establishment will be kept to the
minimum necessary to support the HKMC’s
business plan.

• A continued reliance on automation and
information technology solutions, as well as
the streamlining of work processes, to
maximise efficiency and minimise costs.

• The maintenance of a cost-to-income ratio at
a level below the average of banks and other
financial institutions.

The Asset and Liability Committee

The Asset and Liability Committee (“ALCO”) meets
weekly to manage the market risks that may arise
from changes in the structure and composition of
the HKMC’s assets and liabilities. The Committee is
chaired by the Chief Executive Officer and other
members are the Chief Operating Officer, Senior
Vice President (Finance), Senior Vice President
(Operations) and senior staff of the Treasury
Department and Financial Control Department. The
committee reviews market conditions, analyses the
market risks of its assets and liabilities and decides
on the funding strategy.

The Credit Committee

The Credit Committee is responsible for developing
and overseeing the implementation of the HKMC’s
policies for managing all aspects of the underlying
credit risks of its business. Its major tasks include
approving applications to become Approved Seller/
Servicers under the Mortgage Purchase Programme
and Approved Reinsurers under the MIP. The
Committee also sets limits for individual Approved
Sellers and Approved Reinsurers and counterparty
limits for treasury activities and reviews the HKMC’s
mortgage purchasing criteria. It is chaired by the
Chief Executive Officer and its members include the
Chief Operating Officer, Senior Vice President
(Finance), Senior Vice President (Operations), General
Counsel and senior staff of the Operations Division.

Credit Committee meeting

Staff attending training at
Fannie Mae of U.S.A.
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In response to
the  dynamic
g ro w t h  a n d
diversification of
H K M C ’ s
business,  the
B o a r d  h a s
approved an
increase in the
p e r m a n e n t
establishment

from 71 to 74 staff for 2000.

All staff members are encouraged to attend in-
house and external courses that aim to enhance
their management and technical capability. In
1999, staff members attended more than 40
external courses that included a leadership training
series, strategic credit analysis and internet financial
services.

Y2K COMPLIANCE

The HKMC implemented a systematic and
comprehensive programme to ensure all of its
computer, hardware, software and embedded
systems were certified by their
s u p p l i e r s ,  v e n d o r s  a n d
developers as Year 2000-
compliant. This programme was
completed in Apri l  1999,
supplementary testing was
conducted throughout the year
and the results were monitored
by both the Audit Committee
and the Board. The Corporation
experienced no Y2K-related
problems of any kind. All of its
systems functioned normally
and smoothly throughout the December 1999 to
January 2000 period.

OUTLOOK FOR 2000
The HKMC will continue its strategy of product
diversification and aim to further broaden its range
of products and services in 2000. Working closely
with its Approved Seller/Servicers, the insurance
companies, regulators and others, the Corporation
plans to support the growth and development of
the residential mortgage market and capital market
in Hong Kong by:

• purchasing HK$4 billion of mortgages for its
retained portfolio;

• issuing HK$3 billion debt securities under the
NIP and DIP;

• issuing HK$2-3 billion under its back-to-back
MBS Programme;

• providing mortgage insurance on mortgages
with an outstanding principal balance of
HK$4.8 billion;

• standardising the legal documentation involved
in mortgage origination with a view to
making it more “user-friendly”; and

• r e v i e w i n g  t h e  v a r i o u s
operational and legal aspects of
the capital market to identify cost-
saving and process improvements
that will benefit both the issuers
and the investors.

Staff participating at
Walk for Million

Staff preparing for Y2K testing
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PROFIT AND LOSS

Operating results

Despite the difficult business environment in 1999,
the HKMC achieved a profit after tax of HK$271.2
million, 154.9% more than that of 1998. Return on
assets increased to 2.5% (1998: 2.1%) and return
on shareholder’s equity increased to 12.1% (1998:
7.9%). Due to a combination of effective control of
operating expenses and business expansion, the
HKMC maintained a low cost-to-income ratio of
21.9% for the full year (1998: 33.9%), and a
comfortable capital-to-assets ratio of 10.1% (1998:
9.0%) as at end of the year.

Despite the diff icult

business environment in

1999, the HKMC achieved

a profit after tax of

HK$271.2 million, 154.9%

more than that of 1998.

Net interest income

Net interest income for the year increased by
83.8% to HK$406.5 million. Such increase was
mainly attributable to a larger average mortgage
portfolio in 1999 as compared to the previous year.
A total of HK$6,465 million of mortgages was
purchased in the last quarter of 1998, bringing the
outstanding principal balance of the mortgage
portfolio to HK$11,393.8 million at the beginning
of 1999. This resulted in a larger average mortgage
portfolio throughout 1999, notwithstanding the
high prepayment rate (30.1%) of mortgages and
the low level of mortgage purchases (HK$1,341.8
million) in 1999.

Net interest income

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest income 913,147 452,822
Interest expense (506,630) (231,594)

Net interest income 406,517 221,228

Average interest-earning assets 10,545,741 4,533,856
Net interest margin 3.9% 4.9%

Net interest spread on
interest-bearing liabilities 1 2.6% 2.9%

1 Net interest spread on interest-bearing liabilities =
Return on interest-earning assets – Funding cost on interest-
bearing liabilities
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Net interest spread on interest-bearing liabilities
reduced from 2.9% to 2.6%. The reduction was
mainly due to the narrowing spread between the
best lending rate and Hong Kong Inter-bank Offered
Rate (“HIBOR”) and a high prepayment rate of the
mortgages with higher net required yield during
the year.

Other income/(expenses), net

In 1999, the HKMC earned other income of
HK$14.2 million which included early prepayment
fee income of HK$9 million, sub-letting income of
HK$2.5 million, mortgage insurance premium of
HK$1.5 million and MBS guarantee fee income of
HK$1.2 million. After accounting for debt issuance
and other costs of HK$2.3 million, the net other
income for 1999 was HK$11.9 million.

Guarantee fee on MBS
Mortgage insurance net earned premium
Subletting income
Mortgage prepayment fee
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Operating expenses

The operating expenses of the HKMC increased by
HK$16.8 million to HK$91.5 million for 1999. This
reflected the additional costs incurred in the course
of expanding its business activities such as the
Mortgage Insurance Programme and Guaranteed
Pass-Through Mortgage-Backed Securitisation
(“MBS”) Programme launched in March and October
respectively. Staff costs of HK$53.1 million
accounted for 58.1% of the total operating expenses
(1998: HK$43.9 million and 58.8%). The permanent
establishment of the HKMC increased from 71 to 74
in the year to support the expanded business
operation. Premises costs rose by HK$3.1 million to
HK$13.5 million as a result of increasing office
space in early 1999 to cope with the above
expansion. Depreciation charges on fixed assets
amounted to HK$10.3 million.

Provisions for bad and doubtful loans

The HKMC made additional general and specific
provisions for bad and doubtful loans amounting
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BALANCE SHEET

During 1999, total assets grew by 20.6% from
HK$11,592.9 million to HK$13,980.6 million. The
growth was mainly accounted for by a HK$4,970.6
million increase in cash and short-term funds,
while the net mortgage portfolio contracted by
HK$2,649.7 million.

To help meet the strong demand
for debt securities eligible for the
Enlarged Discount  Window
introduced by the Hong Kong
Monetary Authority to ensure
adequate inter-bank liquidity during
the millennium roll-over, the HKMC
issued a total of HK$4 billion short-
term bil ls under the NIP in
December 1999. The proceeds were
placed with banks as short-term
deposits. Together with the proceeds
from prepayments and repayments
of mortgages, the balance of cash
and short-term funds stood at
HK$4,996.7 million at the year-
end.
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to HK$3.2 million and HK$4.0 million respectively
in 1999. Of the HK$3.2 million general provision for
bad and doubtful loans, HK$1.9 million related to
the mortgage loans sold under the MBS Programme
to the HKMC Funding Corporation (1) Limited, a
special purpose company for issuing MBS. Total
loan provisioning was 0.25% of the outstanding
principal balance of the retained mortgage portfolio
at the year-end, reflecting the prudent loan
provisioning policy adopted by the HKMC.

Mortgage portfolio and provisions

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Gross mortgage portfolio 8,749,370 11,393,777
Provisions for bad & doubtful loans

Specific (4,042) –
General (18,552) (17,292)

Net mortgage portfolio 8,726,776 11,376,485

Ratios

Delinquency ratio for loans overdue more than 90 days 0.16% –
Total provisions as a percentage of gross mortgage portfolio 0.25% 0.20%
Specific provision as a percentage of overdue loan principal 31.5% –

“The HKMC took
a proactive
approach in
enhancing the
flexibility of its
mortgage
purchase
programme,
including an
expansion of the
types of
mortgages
eligible for sale
to the
Company.”
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The net mortgage portfolio of the HKMC was
HK$8,726.8 million, a reduction of HK$2,649.7
million for the year. This reduction was a direct
consequence of the mortgage price war and a high
prepayment rate due to mortgage refinancing
activities. The HKMC took a proactive approach in
enhancing the flexibility of its mortgage purchase
programme, including an expansion of the types of
mortgage loan eligible for sale to the Company.
Through these efforts, the Company managed to
purchase a total of HK$1,341.8 million of mortgages
during the year despite the difficult operating
environment. The mortgage portfolio consisted of
90.1% floating rate mortgages and 9.9% fixed
adjustable rate mortgages by outstanding principal
balance.

On 22 October 1999, the NIP and its seven
outstanding issues totalling HK$3.5 billion were
listed on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong. The
eighth issue of the NIP Notes for HK$500 million,
the first for which retail investors were invited to
subscribe using the non-competitive bidding
method, received good response from Recognised
Dealers and retail investors. An over-subscription

rate of 7 times was recorded. In 1999, the HKMC
issued an aggregate of HK$6,250 million fixed rate
debt securities under the NIP and DIP. At 31
December 1999, the outstanding balances of the
NIP and DIP notes were HK$8,000 million and
HK$3,441 million respectively.

LIQUIDITY MANAGEMENT

The HKMC adopts a balanced approach in its
liquidity management by maintaining diversified
liabilities to ensure that there is enough funds to
meet all obligations in a timely and cost effective
manner. The HKMC has established a cash flow
management system to monitor and manage
liquidity on a daily basis. Cash flow reports and
projections are generated to analyse all the financial
obligations over a specified future period of time.
The Asset and Liability Committee (“ALCO”), chaired
by the Chief Executive Officer, meets weekly to
review the reports and formulate liquidity and risk
management strategies in the light of changing
market conditions.

The HKMC has secured diversified sources of
funding to support the future growth of its

business:

a) HK$3 billion authorized capital,
of which HK$2 billion has been paid
up;

b) HK$ Note Issuance Programme
and HK$ Debt Issuance Programme,
with a total programme size of
HK$40 billion;

c) HK$10 billion Revolving Credit
Facility, provided by the Exchange
Fund on an evergreen basis; and

d) Money market lines, provided
by local and international banks.

Mortgage portfolio, net
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As at 31 December 1999, the HKMC issued a total
HK$11.4 billion of debt securities under the two
HK$ debt issuance programmes with maturity of
up to 10 years. The Corporation has also arranged
HK$1.6 billion of MBS under its MBS Programme.
Going forward, the HKMC's funding sources will be
further strengthened by the launching of a Multi-
currency Medium Term Note Programme.

INTEREST RATE RISK MANAGEMENT

The HKMC's interest rate risk lies primarily in the
mortgage asset and liability portfolios. Exposure to
changes in interest rates such as Prime Rate and
HIBOR is actively managed to contain the risk to a
prudent level. The HKMC adopts two basic
approaches in managing the interest rate risk: (a)
to minimize the interest rate mismatch between
the mortgages and the funding sources and (b) to
assess the sensitivity of portfolio profitability and
risk to changes in interest rates on an on-going
basis.

The HKMC purchases two types of mortgages,
namely, fixed rate mortgages and floating rate
mortgages. The fixed rate mortgage offers an initial
fixed rate for one to three years and the rate will be
refixed at the end of the period at the then
prevailing rate for another term or converted to
floating rate at the mortgagor's option. To fund the
fixed rate mortgage programme, the HKMC issues
fixed rate notes of the same maturity as the term
of the fixed rate mortgages in order to close out
the risk of interest rate mismatch. To fund the
purchase of floating rate mortgages which are
based on Prime Rate, the HKMC issues fixed rate
notes and converts the fixed rate proceeds into
floating rate funds, i.e. HIBOR based, by entering

into interest rate swap transactions. The risk of
interest rate mismatch is mitigated to a large
extent by the matching of floating rate assets with
floating rate liabilities. However, the basis risk
between Prime Rate and HIBOR still exists. As in the
case of authorized institutions, the
HKMC cannot fully hedge the basis
risk. This can be more effectively
addressed if more mortgages are
originated in HIBOR and when the
Prime Rate/HIBOR basis swap market
is well developed.

The HKMC also needs to manage
the interest rate risk as measured by
the duration gap arising from the
temporary use of short term bank
borrowing to finance the mortgage
purchase before the issuance of
securities. Based on analysis provided
by the Treasury Department, the
ALCO monitors and determines the
mix of long-term and short-term
funding with the aim of minimizing
funding cost under a prudent
duration gap between its interest-bearing assets
and liabilities. In 1999, the average duration gap
was kept within a very prudent range of plus and
minus half a month, close to the risk free level of a
zero duration gap.

“The HKMC's
interest rate risk
lies primarily in
the mortgage
asset and liability
portfolios.
Exposure to
changes in
interest rates
such as Prime
Rate and HIBOR
is actively
managed to
contain the risk
to a prudent
level.”
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The Directors have pleasure in presenting their report
together with the audited financial statements for
the year ended 31 December 1999.

Principal Activities

The principal activities of the Company are (i) to
purchase portfolios of mortgages or other loans,
pursuant to predetermined prudent and stringent
purchasing criteria, secured by residential properties
situated in Hong Kong from institutions authorized
under the Banking Ordinance of Hong Kong
(“Authorized Institutions”); (ii) to raise financing for
its purchase of mortgages through the issuance of
debt securities in the capital markets; (iii) to sell
mortgages to special purpose corporation(s) for the
purpose of issuing mortgage-backed securities to
investors; and (iv) to act as an insurer authorized
under the Insurance Companies Ordinance of Hong
Kong in relation to mortgage insurance business.

Results and Appropriations

The results for the year ended 31 December 1999 are
set out on page 31 of this annual report.

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a
final dividend, and recommend that the retained
profit of HK$357,378,000 at 31 December 1999 be
carried forward.

Fixed Assets

Details of the movement in fixed assets during the
year are set out in Note 14 to the financial statements.

Directors

The Directors of the Company during the year and up
to the date of this report are as follows:

Hon Tsang Yam Kuen, Donald, Chairman and
Executive Director

Mr. Yam Chi Kwong, Joseph, Deputy Chairman and
Executive Director

Mr. Chan Tak Lam, Norman, Executive Director
Mr. Anthony Robert Latter, Executive Director

(appointed on 22 March 1999)
Hon Arculli, Ronald Joseph, Director
Mr. Au Mo Cheung, Director

(retired on 22 March 1999)
Hon Chan Bernard Charnwut, Director

(appointed on 1 January 1999)
Hon Chan Kwok Keung, Director

(appointed on 22 March 1999)
Mr. Fong Ching, Eddy, Director
Ms. Fung Yuen Mei, Anita, Director

(appointed on 22 March 1999)
Mr. Hsiao Yao Hin, Tom, Director

(retired on 22 March 1999)
Dr. Huang Chen Ya, Director

(retired on 22 March 1999)
Mr. Hui Rafael Junior, Director
Mr. Lam Yim Nam, Director

(appointed on 22 March 1999)
Dr. Hon Li Kwok Po, David, Director
Mr. Ng Kwok Wai, Director

(appointed on 22 March 1999)
Hon Ngan Kam Chuen, Director

(retired on 22 March 1999)
Hon Sin Chung Kai, Director

(appointed on 22 March 1999)
Mr. Wong Shing Wah, Dominic, Director
Mr. Wong Tung Shun, Peter, Director

(retired on 22 March 1999)
Ms. Wu Hung Yuk, Anna, Director

(resigned on 1 August 1999)

In accordance with Article 109 of the Articles of
Association, all those directors who are not Executive
Directors shall retire but shall be eligible for re-
election at the next annual general meeting.

Directors’ Interests In Transactions and Contracts

The following Directors may be deemed to be interested
in any contracts which have been entered, or may be
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entered, into between the Company and them for the
reasons set out below:

(1) Dr. Hon Li Kwok Po, David is a director of The
Bank of East Asia, Limited which is (a) a Selling
Group Member of the HK$20 billion Debt
Issuance Programme of the Company; (b) an
Approved Seller/Servicer of the Company in
relation to the sale of mortgage loans by it to
the Company; (c) an Approved Authorized
Institution (“Approved AI”) with which the
Company has entered into a Master Mortgage
Insurance Policy under the Mortgage Insurance
Programme of the Company.

(2) The Honourable Chan Bernard Charnwut is a
director of (a) Asia Commercial Bank Limited
which is an Approved Seller/Servicer of the
Company in relation to the sale of mortgage
loans by it to the Company; and (b) Asia
Insurance Company, Limited which is an
Approved Reinsurer with which the Company
has entered into a Master Mortgage Reinsurance
Policy as a reinsurer under the Mortgage
Insurance Programme.

(3) The Honourable Tsang Yam Kuen, Donald is the
Financial Secretary of Hong Kong as Controller
of the Exchange Fund. Mr. Yam Chi Kwong,
Joseph is the Monetary Authority appointed by
the Financial Secretary under the Exchange
Fund Ordinance. The Monetary Authority acts as
the arranger, agent and operator in respect of
the Company’s HK$20 billion Note Issuance
Programme (“NIP”). At 31 December 1999, the
outstanding balance of the notes under the NIP
was HK$8 billion. In addition, the Company has
a revolving credit facility of HK$10 billion from
the Exchange Fund through the Monetary
Authority. At 31 December 1999, there was no
outstanding balance.

Except for the above disclosure and the related party
transactions as stated in Note 22 to the Financial

Statements, no contracts of significance in relation to
the Company’s business to which the Company was a
party and in which any of the Company’s Directors had
a material interest, either directly or indirectly, subsisted
at the end of the year or at any time during the year.

At no time during the year was the Company a party to
any arrangement to enable any of its Directors to
acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in
or debt securities of the Company or of any body
corporate.

Year 2000 Compliance

A consultant was selected to perform an independent
assessment on the Company’s preparations for year
2000 and the assessment was subsequently completed
in May 1999. The management of the Company
adopted the consultant’s recommendations and took
actions to improve the Company’s readiness for year
2000. On the other hand, the Year 2000 Contingency
Plan was prepared in June 1999 covering events due
to possible failures in building utilities as well as
application systems. Drills were conducted in July
1999 to test the contingency measures embedded in
the plan. All application systems in the Company were
tested for compliance and all non-compliant problems
had since been rectified. At the date of this report,
there was no outstanding issue as regards year 2000
in the Company.

Auditors

The financial statements have been audited by Arthur
Andersen & Co. A resolution for their reappointment
as auditors for the ensuing year is to be proposed at
the forthcoming annual general meeting.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Donald Tsang
Chairman

Hong Kong,
2 March 2000
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To the Shareholder of
The Hong Kong Mortgage Corporation Limited
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

We have audited the financial statements of The Hong Kong Mortgage Corporation Limited (the “Company”) on
pages 31 to 49, which have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Hong
Kong.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The Companies Ordinance requires the directors to prepare financial statements that give a true and fair view. In
preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view it is fundamental that appropriate accounting
policies are selected and applied consistently.

It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on our audit, on those statements and to report
our opinion to you.

Basis of opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Statements of Auditing Standards issued by the Hong Kong Society
of Accountants. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgments
made by the directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are
appropriate to the circumstances of the Company, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered
necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance as to whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatement. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy
of the presentation of information in the financial statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable
basis for our opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31
December 1999 and of its profit and cash flows for the year then ended and have been properly prepared in
accordance with the Companies Ordinance.

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong,
2 March 2000

Arthur Andersen & Co

21st Floor Edinburgh Tower
The Landmark
15 Queen’s Road Central
Hong Kong



P r o f i t  a n d  L o s s  A c c o u n t
For the year ended 31 December 1999

P.311999 1998
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest income 3 913,147 452,822
Interest expense 4 (506,630) (231,594)

Net interest income 406,517 221,228
Other income/(expenses), net 5 11,852 (940)

Operating income 418,369 220,288
Operating expenses 6 (91,474) (74,674)

Operating profit before provisions 326,895 145,614
Provisions for bad and doubtful loans 13(b) (7,246) (17,292)

Profit before taxation 319,649 128,322
Taxation 7(a) (48,417) (21,924)

Profit after taxation 271,232 106,398
Retained profit/(accumulated loss) brought forward 86,146 (20,252)

Retained profit carried forward 357,378 86,146

A separate statement of recognized gains and losses is not presented because there was no recognized gains or
losses other than the net profit for the year.



B a l a n c e  S h e e t
As at 31 December 1999

P.32 1999 1998
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
Cash and short-term funds 9, 15 4,996,738 26,098
Interest and remittance receivables 10 185,052 135,878
Prepayments, deposits and other assets 11 8,155 4,859
Deferred expense, net 12 39,050 25,691
Mortgage portfolio, net 13(a) 8,726,776 11,376,485
Fixed assets 14 24,856 23,851

13,980,627 11,592,862

Liabilities
Bank loans 15 – 4,182,000
Interest payable 16 96,770 81,266
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 17 38,037 30,526
Provisions for taxation 7(b) 42,424 21,924
Unearned premiums 8 5,018 –
Debt securities 15, 18 11,441,000 5,191,000

11,623,249 9,506,716

Shareholder’s equity
Share capital 20 2,000,000 2,000,000
Retained profit 357,378 86,146

2,357,378 2,086,146

13,980,627 11,592,862

Approved by the Board of Directors on 2 March 2000 and signed on behalf of the Board by:

Yam Chi Kwong, Joseph Chan Tak Lam, Norman
Deputy Chairman Executive Director
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For the year ended 31 December 1999

1999 1998
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 21 2,973,170 (10,609,705)

Taxation
Hong Kong profits tax paid (27,917) –

Investing activities
Purchase of fixed assets (11,289) (13,956)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (11,289) (13,956)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) before financing 2,933,964 (10,623,661)

Financing
Issue of ordinary share capital – 1,000,000
Proceeds from issue of notes 6,218,676 5,160,257

Net cash inflow from financing 6,218,676 6,160,257

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 9,152,640 (4,463,404)
Beginning cash and cash equivalents (4,155,902) 307,502

Ending cash and cash equivalents 4,996,738 (4,155,902)

Analysis of the balance of cash and cash equivalents
Cash and short-term funds 9 4,996,738 26,098
Bank loans 15 – (4,182,000)

4,996,738 (4,155,902)
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1. Basis of preparation

The financial statements of The Hong Kong Mortgage Corporation Limited (the “Company”) have been
prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the Statements of
Standard Accounting Practice issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants.

2. Principal accounting policies

a. Recognition of interest and fees

Interest income and expense are accrued on a time-apportioned basis on the principal outstanding
and at the rate applicable, except in case of bad and doubtful loans (Note 2(f)). Fee income and
expenses are recognized when earned or incurred.

b. Fixed assets and depreciation

Fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. The cost of an asset comprises its
purchase price and any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to its working condition and
location for its intended use. Expenditure incurred after the fixed assets have been put into operation,
such as repairs and maintenance and overhaul costs, is normally charged to the profit and loss
account in the period in which it is incurred. In situations where it can be clearly demonstrated that
the expenditure has resulted in an increase in the future economic benefits expected to be obtained
from the use of fixed assets, the expenditure is capitalized as an additional cost of the fixed asset.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis at annual rates estimated to write off the cost of
each asset over its expected useful life.

The annual rates are as follows:
Leasehold improvements over the unexpired period of the lease
Furniture and fixtures over the unexpired period of the lease
Computer and related software 331–

3
%

Office equipment 331–3 %
Motor vehicle 25%

c. Foreign currencies

The books and records are maintained in Hong Kong dollars. Transactions in other currencies during
the year are translated into Hong Kong dollars at exchange rates prevailing in effect at the time of
the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in other currencies at the balance sheet
date are translated into Hong Kong dollars at rates of exchange in effect at the balance sheet date.
Exchange differences are dealt with in the profit and loss account.
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d. Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is provided under the liability method at the current tax rate in respect of
significant timing differences between profit as computed for taxation purposes and profit as stated
in the financial statements, except where it is considered that no liability will arise in the foreseeable
future.

Deferred tax assets are not recognized unless the related benefits are expected to crystallize in the
foreseeable future.

e. Operating leases

Leases where substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership remain with the leasing company
are accounted for as operating leases. Rental payments under operating leases are charged to the
profit and loss account on a straight-line basis over the period of the relevant leases.

f. Bad and doubtful loans

Provisions for bad and doubtful loans are charged to the profit and loss account on a monthly basis in
accordance with the guidelines approved by the Board of Directors. Specific provision for bad and
doubtful loans generally applies to a mortgage loan that is overdue for more than 90 days and the
current market value of the underlying property is less than the outstanding principal balance (“OPB”)
of a mortgage loan. When there is no longer any realistic prospect of recovery of the OPB of the
mortgage loan, it will be written off at the discretion of the Credit Committee.

The accrual of interest on mortgage loans is discontinued when they become overdue for 90 days or
more. Any previously accrued and uncollected interests on the loans are reversed against current
period’s interest income. Interest income on the overdue loans is only recognized when cash payment
is received.

g. Notes issued under the Note Issuance Programme (“NIP”) &  Debt Issuance
Programme (“DIP”)

The notes issued under the NIP and DIP are stated at par value under Debt Securities in the balance
sheet. Interest on the notes is accrued on a daily basis and charged to the profit and loss account.
Discount on the notes is regarded as deferred expense whereas premium is accounted for as deferred
income. Discount and premium are amortized over the entire life of the notes on an effective interest
rate method and are accounted for as adjustment to the interest expense of the notes. The Arranger
and Custodian Fee paid under the NIP and DIP is amortized to the profit and loss account over the life
of the notes issued.

On redemption/repurchase of the notes, the resulting gains or losses, being the difference between
the redemption/repurchase amount and the carrying amount, are recognized in the profit and loss
account in the period in which the redemption/repurchase takes place.
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h. Interest rate swap (“IRS”) contracts for hedging purposes

The IRS contracts are solely entered into as a hedge against interest rate risk on the notes issued
under the NIP and DIP.

The net interest payable or receivable arising from the IRS contracts is recorded on an accrual basis
and charged against the interest expense of the notes for the period.

Gains and losses on early termination of the IRS contracts are immediately recognized in the profit
and loss account when the underlying debt is early redeemed.

Gains and losses on early termination of the IRS contracts originally accounted for as a hedge to a
debt are amortized over the remaining original life of the IRS contracts when the underlying debt is
not early redeemed.

i. Mortgage guarantee business

The mortgage guarantee business of the Company is accounted for on the annual accounting basis.
Under the annual accounting approach, the Company makes provisions based on credible estimates
of future income and outgoings to determine the underwriting result for the current year. The
underwriting result includes any adjustments arising from the correction of the previous estimates.

Gross premiums represent direct business written through the Authorized Institutions during the year.
The gross premiums include a major portion of reinsurance premiums paid to Mortgage Reinsurers
and the net premiums retained by the Company. The net premiums are recognized as income on a
time-apportioned basis when the Mortgage Reinsurers have issued the back-to-back insurance
coverage.

Unearned premiums represent that portion of net premiums written which are estimated to relate to
risk subsequent to the balance sheet date. They are computed on the gross premiums written from
direct underwriting less reinsurance premiums on a time-apportioned basis.

Provisions are made for outstanding claims, claims incurred but not reported and unexpired risk at the
end of each year.

j. Guaranteed Mortgage-Backed Pass-Through Securities (“MBS”)

Upon completion of the sale of a mortgage pool to an independent Special Purpose Corporation
(“SPC”) under the MBS programme, the Company derecognizes the applicable mortgage pool from its
balance sheet; recognizes all assets obtained and liabilities incurred in consideration as proceeds of
the sale, including cash and contingent liability in respect of guarantee on timely payment of
principal and interest on the MBS; and recognizes in the profit and loss account any gain or loss on
the sale.

As a separate arrangement, the Company guarantees the collectibility of the mortgage pool and
recognizes a monthly guarantee fee income from the SPC in the profit and loss account on a time-
apportioned basis. Since the Company assumes all credit risks arising from the mortgage loans under
the MBS programme, it adheres to the loan provisioning guidelines in Note 2(f) approved by the
Board of Directors for making necessary provisions in the profit and loss account.
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3. Interest income

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Mortgage portfolio 894,243 427,214
Cash and short-term funds 18,904 25,608

913,147 452,822

4. Interest expense

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Bank loans 72,778 109,804
Debt securities 433,852 121,790

506,630 231,594

5. Other income/(expenses), net

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Early prepayment fees and late charges 9,057 663
Sub-letting income of office premises (Note 22) 2,534 –
Net mortgage insurance premiums earned (Note 8) 1,454 –
Guarantee fee income on MBS 1,167 –
Issuance costs of debt securities (1,441) (1,624)
Others (919) 21

11,852 (940)
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6. Operating expenses

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Staff costs
Salaries and benefits 53,101 43,938

Premises
Rental 10,356 8,685
Others 3,106 1,705

Directors’ emolument – –
Depreciation 10,284 8,452
Consultancy fee 3,660 3,518
Auditors’ remuneration 250 50
Other operating expenses 10,717 8,326

91,474 74,674

7. Taxation

(a) Taxation in the profit and loss account represents:

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong profits tax 49,012 18,313
Deferred taxation (595) 3,611

48,417 21,924

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16% (1998: 16%) on the estimated assessable
profit for the year. Deferred taxation has been provided on the timing difference arising from tax
allowance in excess of depreciation. There is no significant unprovided deferred taxation.

(b) Taxation in the balance sheet represents:

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong profits tax 39,408 18,313
Deferred taxation 3,016 3,611

42,424 21,924
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8. Revenue account for mortgage guarantee business

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Gross premiums written 51,218 –
Reinsurance premiums (44,692) –

Net premiums written 6,526 –
Increase in unearned premiums (5,018) –

Net premiums earned 1,508 –
Provisions for outstanding claims (Note 19) (54) –

Net mortgage insurance premiums earned (Note 5) 1,454 –
Management expenses (4,002) –

Underwriting loss (2,548) –

The management expenses formed part of the operating expenses in Note 6.

9. Cash and short-term funds

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash at banks 2,062 224
Time deposits with banks (Note 15) 4,994,676 25,874

4,996,738 26,098

10. Interest and remittance receivables

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest receivable from mortgage portfolio 29,368 42,758
Interest receivable from interest rate swap contracts 48,190 34,330
Interest receivable from time deposits with banks 13,680 39
Loan instalments, in transit, from the Servicers 93,814 58,751

185,052 135,878
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11. Prepayments, deposits, and other assets

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Office rental deposit 2,239 2,239
Corporate club debentures 670 670
Others 5,246 1,950

8,155 4,859

12. Deferred expense, net

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred expenses/(income) arising on issuance of debt securities

At 1 January 25,691 –
Additions for the year

– deferred expenses 33,442 30,743
– deferred income (2,118) –

Less: amortization (17,965) (5,052)

At 31 December 39,050 25,691

13. Mortgage portfolio, net

(a) Mortgage portfolio less provisions

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Outstanding principal balance of mortgage portfolio (Note 15) 8,749,370 11,393,777

Provisions for bad and doubtful loans
– specific (4,042) –
– general (18,552) (17,292)

8,726,776 11,376,485

At 31 December 1999, the mortgage portfolio had a weighted average remaining term of 15 years on
a contractual basis, without taking into account any prepayment of the mortgage loans. Final
maturity of the mortgage portfolio is in the year 2028.
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(b) Provisions for bad and doubtful loans

Suspended
Specific General Total interest
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 1999 – 17,292 17,292 –
Charge to profit & loss account 4,042 3,204 7,246 –
Interest suspended during the year – – – 1,156
Suspended interest recovered – – – (495)

At 31 December 1999 4,042 20,496 24,538 661

Suspended
Specific General Total interest
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 1998 – – – –
Charge to profit & loss account – 17,292 17,292 –
Interest suspended during the year – – – –
Suspended interest recovered – – – –

At 31 December 1998 – 17,292 17,292 –

During the year, additional loan provisions on the retained mortgage portfolio amounted to
HK$5,302,000. They were included in the balance sheet under the heading of “Mortgage portfolio,
net” at 31 December 1999. As regards the loan provisioning on the mortgage loans under the MBS
programme, a sum of HK$1,944,000 was grouped under “Other provisions” (Note 17).

(c) The total mortgage loans on which interest has been placed in suspense or has ceased to accrue are
as follows:

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Gross mortgage loans 12,826 –
Specific provisions (4,042) –

8,784 –

Specific provisions were made after taking into account the current market value of the collateral of
the delinquent loans.
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14. Fixed assets

Furniture Computer
Leasehold and & related Office Motor

improvements fixtures software equipment vehicle Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost
As at 1 January 1999 6,338 1,209 25,303 1,276 539 34,665
Additions 3,724 306 6,926 333 – 11,289

As at 31 December 1999 10,062 1,515 32,229 1,609 539 45,954

Accumulated depreciation
As at 1 January 1999 3,192 604 6,184 632 202 10,814
Charge for the year 991 140 8,507 511 135 10,284

As at 31 December 1999 4,183 744 14,691 1,143 337 21,098

Net book value
Ending balance as at

31 December 1999 5,879 771 17,538 466 202 24,856

Ending balance as at
31 December 1998 3,146 605 19,119 644 337 23,851
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15. Maturity profile

1999

1 year 5 years
or less or less

Repayable 3 months but over but over After
on demand or less 3 months 1 year 5 years Undated Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
– Cash and short-

term funds 2,062 4,994,676 – – – – 4,996,738
– Mortgage portfolio 2,713 92,499 290,617 1,804,680 6,558,536 325 8,749,370

4,775 5,087,175 290,617 1,804,680 6,558,536 325 13,746,108

Liabilities
– Bank loans – – – – – – –
– Debt securities – 4,000,000 2,445,000 4,796,000 200,000 – 11,441,000

– 4,000,000 2,445,000 4,796,000 200,000 – 11,441,000

1998

1 year 5 years
or less or less

Repayable 3 months but over but over After
on demand or less 3 months 1 year 5 years Undated Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
– Cash and short-

term funds 224 25,874 – – – – 26,098
– Mortgage portfolio 1,554 101,801 321,922 2,067,753 8,900,705 42 11,393,777

1,778 127,675 321,922 2,067,753 8,900,705 42 11,419,875

Liabilities
– Bank loans – 4,182,000 – – – – 4,182,000
– Debt securities – – – 5,191,000 – – 5,191,000

– 4,182,000 – 5,191,000 – – 9,373,000
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16. Interest payable

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Bank loans – 16,219
Debt securities 96,770 65,047

96,770 81,266

17. Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 33,044 28,334
Other provisions (Note 13(b)) 4,993 2,192

38,037 30,526

18. Debt securities

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Fixed-rate notes and bills issued under the
– Note Issuance Programme 8,000,000 3,000,000
– Debt Issuance Programme 3,441,000 2,191,000

11,441,000 5,191,000

19. Provisions for outstanding claims for mortgage guarantee business

Provisions for outstanding claims are recorded net of recoveries from the mortgage reinsurers. At 31
December 1999, there was no claim noted and no provision made in respect of “claims incurred but not
reported”. The provision for outstanding claims was made against the presumed double default risk of the
mortgage reinsurers.
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20. Share capital

1999 & 1998
HK$’000

Authorized
3 billion ordinary shares of HK$1 each 3,000,000

Issued and fully paid
2 billion ordinary shares of HK$1 each 2,000,000

21. Notes to the cash flow statement

Reconciliation of profit before taxation to net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities:

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit before taxation 319,649 128,322
Purchase of mortgage loans (1,341,803) (11,440,327)
Proceeds from mortgage principal repayment 3,986,210 696,616
Depreciation 10,284 8,452
Amortization of deferred expenses 17,965 5,052
Provisions for bad and doubtful loans 5,302 17,292
Increase in interest and remittance receivables (49,174) (130,843)
Increase in prepayments, deposits and other assets (3,296) (2,202)
Increase in interest payable 15,504 81,266
Increase in accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 7,511 26,667
Increase in unearned premiums 5,018 –

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 2,973,170 (10,609,705)
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22. Related party transactions

The Honourable Sin Chung Kai and Ms. Fung Yuen Mei, Anita are the Assistant IT Project Manager and the
Director, Head of Asian Fixed Income Trading, Asia Pacific respectively of The Hongkong and Shanghai
Banking Corporation Limited which is (a) one of the Primary Dealers of the HK$20 billion Debt Issuance
Programme of the Company; (b) the Approved Seller/Servicer of the Company in relation to the sale of
mortgage loans by it to the Company; and (c) an Approved AI with which the Company has entered into a
Master Mortgage Insurance Policy under the Mortgage Insurance Programme.

Mr. Lam Yim Nam is a general manager of Bank of China, Hong Kong Branch, which is (a) an Approved
Seller/Servicer of the Company in relation to the sale of mortgage loans by it to the Company; and (b) an
Approved AI with which the Company has entered into a Master Mortgage Insurance Policy under the
Mortgage Insurance Programme.

Mr. Chan Tak Lam, Norman and Mr. Anthony Robert Latter are the respective Deputy Chief Executives of the
Hong Kong Monetary Authority. The Company is a member under the CMU Membership Agreement with
the Monetary Authority through his Central Moneymarkets Unit (“CMU”) in respect of the Company’s HK
dollar debt issuance and securities investments.

On 12 February 1999, the Company entered into a sub-tenancy agreement with Exchange Fund Investment
Limited (“EFIL”) in which EFIL occupies part of the Company’s office premises at a fair market price. EFIL is
wholly owned by the Exchange Fund. The sub-letting income was approximately HK$2.5 million for the
year ended 31 December 1999. Mr. Chan Tak Lam, Norman and Mr. Fong Ching, Eddy are the respective
directors of EFIL.

23. Commitments

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

(a) Capital
Authorized and contracted for 342 415
Authorized but not contracted for 14,363 18,819

14,705 19,234
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(b) Operating Lease

Operating lease commitments at 31 December 1999 amounted to HK$52,108,000 (1998: HK$62,464,000)
of which HK$10,422,000 (1998: HK$10,356,000) is payable in the next twelve months. Such operating
lease commitments at 31 December 1999 payable over the next twelve months, analyzed according to
the period in which the lease expires, are as follows:

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Land and buildings
expiring in the first year – 327
expiring in the second to fifth years 10,422 –
expiring after the fifth year – 10,029

10,422 10,356

24. Forward commitment facility

Under this facility, the Company has committed to purchase eligible floating rate mortgages from the
Approved Seller/Servicers for an agreed amount within a specified period of up to twelve months. The
Company has adopted a flexible pricing approach through which the Net Required Yield of the mortgages
to be offered for sale will be subject to negotiation with the Approved Seller/Servicers on a case-by-case
basis. At 31 December 1999, the outstanding commitment amount to purchase floating rate mortgages
was HK$3,886 million (1998: HK$8,526 million).

25. Fixed adjustable rate mortgage (“FARM”) programme

The Company has committed to purchase a certain amount of eligible FARM from the Approved Seller/
Servicers on a first come, first served loan-by-loan basis. The gross mortgage rates are fixed for a period of
one, two or three years. At 31 December 1999, the outstanding commitment amount to purchase FARM
was HK$3,453 million. (1998: HK$3,112 million).

26. Mortgage insurance programme (“MIP”)

The Company offers mortgage insurance which provides cover to the Approved Seller/Servicers for credit
loss of up to 15% of the property value of a mortgage loan when the loan amount has exceeded 70% of
the property value at origination.

Under the MIP, the Company reinsures the risk exposure with the approved Mortgage Reinsurers on a back-
to-back basis. At 31 December 1999, the risk in force (being the portion of the outstanding principal
balance of the mortgages in respect of which the Company may be subject to risk for credit loss) was
HK$530 million (1998: Nil).
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27. Off-balance-sheet exposures

(a) Contingent liabilities

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Guarantees under MBS programme 1,601,096 –

(b) Financial contracts

Interest rate swap contracts are entered into solely for hedging the fixed-rate notes issued under the
NIP and DIP.

(i) The outstanding contracted notional amount of the interest rate swap contracts at 31 December
1999 is as follows:

1999 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest rate swap contracts 6,691,000 4,141,000

(ii) The replacement costs and credit risk-weighted amounts of the interest rate swap contracts are
as follows. These amounts do not take into account the effects of bilateral netting arrangements
with the counterparties.

1999 1998
Credit risk- Credit risk-

Replacement weighted Replacement weighted
cost amount cost amount

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest rate swap contracts 89,722 23,230 161,075 20,705

The replacement costs represent the cost of replacing all interest rate swap contracts that have a positive
value when marked to market. The credit risk-weighted amounts refer to the amounts as computed in
accordance with the Capital-to-Assets ratio guidelines (Note 28). The Company has not experienced any
non-performance by its counterparties.
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28. Capital-to-Assets ratio

To ensure that the Company is managed in a prudent manner, the Financial Secretary of the Government of
the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region issued guidelines in 1997 in respect of the minimum Capital-
to-Assets ratio (“CAR”) to be maintained by the Company. The minimum CAR stipulated in the guidelines is
5%.

1999 1998

Capital-to-Assets ratio 10.1% 9.0%

The Capital-to-Assets ratio is calculated as a ratio, expressed as a percentage, of its total capital base to the
sum of its total on-balance-sheet assets and total off-balance-sheet exposures.

29. Comparative Figures

Certain comparative figures for 1998 have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.

30. Best Practice on Financial Disclosure by Authorized Institutions

The Company has voluntarily adopted the “Guideline on Financial Disclosure by Locally Incorporated
Authorized Institutions” issued by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority in January 2000.

31. Approval of financial statements

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 2 March 2000.
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5 March 1999

Issued notes of HK$500 million under the Note
Issuance Programme

Calendar of
               Events

28 May 1999

1 June 1999

Expanded Fixed
Adjustable Rate
Mortgage
Programme

26 March 1999

1 June 1999

Revised Forward
Commitment
Facility

Mortgage Insurance Programme Signing Ceremony with
Mortgage Reinsurers (Hang Seng Insurance Company Limited,
PMI Mortgage Insurance Co.)

29 April 1999

31 March 1999

Mortgage Insurance Programme Inaugural Signing Ceremony
with 26 Seller/Servicers

Mortgage Insurance Programme Signing Ceremony with
8 Seller/Servicers

Mortgage Insurance Programme Signing Ceremony with
Asia Insurance Company, Limited

26 March 1999
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Launched the
Guaranteed
Mortgage-
Backed Pass-
Through
Securitisation
Programme

22 October 1999

22 October 1999

21 July 1999

Approval granted by the Board of Directors to launch the
Guaranteed Mortgage-Backed Pass-Through
Securitisation Programme under a pilot scheme

Announced half-year results with an unaudited operating
profit after tax of HK$153.3 million for the six months
ended 30 June 1999

Listed the Note Issuance Programme and the outstanding
notes issued under the programme by way of offer for
Subscription on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

22 October 1999

Arranged an Inaugural HK$1.006 million Mortgage-Backed
Pass-Through Securities issue and Signing Ceremony with Dao
Heng Bank

28 October 1999

Issued the
inaugural
discount bills of
HK$2 billion
under the Note
Issuance
Programme

16 December 1999

Issued notes of HK$500 million with an inauguarial retail
portion of HK$100 million under the Note Issuance
Programme

20 December 1999

23 December 1999

Issued the second discount bill of HK$2 billion under the

Note Issuance Programme

Arranged a HK$630 million Guaranteed Mortgage-Backed Pass-
Through Securities issue and Signing Ceremony with American
Express Bank

21 July 1999
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A n n e x  A

L i s t  o f  A p p r o v e d  S e l l e r / S e r v i c e r s
As at end March 2000

1 ABN AMRO Bank N.V.

2 AIG Finance (Hong Kong) Limited

3 American Express Bank Ltd.

4 Asia Commercial Bank Limited

5 Bank of America (Asia) Limited

6 Bank of China

7 Bank of Communications

8 The Bank of East Asia, Limited

9 The Chase Manhattan Bank

10 Chekiang First Bank Limited

11 The China and South Sea Bank Limited

12 The China State Bank Limited

13 Chiyu Banking Corporation Limited

14 Citibank, N.A.

15 CITIC Ka Wah Bank Limited

16 Dah Sing Bank, Limited

17 Dao Heng Bank Limited

18 First Pacific Bank Limited

19 GE Capital (Hong Kong) Limited

20 Generale Belgian Bank

21 Hang Seng Bank Limited

22 Hang Seng Credit Limited

23 Hang Seng Finance Limited

24 The Hongkong Chinese Bank, Limited

25 The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking
Corporation Limited

26 Hua Chiao Commercial Bank Limited

27 International Bank of Asia Limited

28 Kincheng Banking Corporation

29 The Kwangtung Provincial Bank

30 Kwong On Bank, Limited

31 Liu Chong Hing Bank Limited

32 Nanyang Commercial Bank, Limited

33 The National Commercial Bank, Limited

34 ORIX Asia Limited

35 Overseas Trust Bank, Limited

36 Shanghai Commercial Bank Limited

37 Sin Hua Bank Limited

38 Standard Chartered Bank

39 Union Bank of Hong Kong Limited

40 United Chinese Bank Limited

41 Wing Hang Bank, Limited

42 Wing Lung Bank, Limited

43 The Yien Yieh Commercial Bank Limited
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L i s t  o f  M o r t g a g e  R e i n s u r e r s ,
D I P  P r i m a r y  D e a l e r s ,  S e l l i n g  G r o u p  M e m b e r s

a n d  N I P  M a r k e t  M a k e r s

Reinsurers

Hang Seng Insurance Company Limited

Asia Insurance Company, Limited

United Guaranty Mortgage Indemnity Company

PMI Mortgage Insurance Co.

HSBC Insurance Limited

DIP Primary Dealers

Dao Heng Bank Limited

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking

Corporation Limited

Merrill Lynch Far East Limited

Tokyo-Mitsubishi International (HK) Limited

UBS AG

DIP Selling Group Members

The Bank of East Asia, Limited

Chase Manhattan Asia Limited

Citicorp International Limited

Commonwealth Bank of Australia

Deutsche Securities Limited

Goldman Sachs (Asia) L.L.C.

Hang Seng Bank Limited

Jardine Fleming Bank Limited

J.P. Morgan Securities Asia Private Limited

Société Générale Asia Limited

Standard Chartered Bank

NIP Market Makers

ABN AMRO Bank N.V.

BA Asia Limited

Bank of China

The Bank of East Asia, Limited

Banque Nationale de Paris

Chase Manhattan Asia Limited

Citicorp International Limited

Commonwealth Bank of Australia

Credit Agricole Indosuez

Credit Lyonnais

Dah Sing Bank Limited

Dao Heng Bank, Limited

Hang Seng Bank Limited

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking
Corporation Limited

Jardine Fleming Bank Limited

The Kwangtung Provincial Bank

Nanyang Commercial Bank, Limited

National Westminster Bank plc

Paribas

Schroders Asia Limited

Société Générale Asia Limited

Standard Chartered Bank

Tokyo-Mitsubishi International (HK) Limited

UBS AG, Hong Kong

Wing Lung Bank Limited
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A n n e x  C

K e y  S t a t i s t i c s  o f  t h e  H K M C ’ s  1 9 9 9  M o r t g a g e
P o r t f o l i o

Retained portfolio Jan Feb Mar Apr

Aggregate
Number of Approved Seller/Servicers 31 32 38 39
Number of active Sellers 22 22 22 22
Number of loans 8,311 8,218 8,354 8,250
Outstanding principal balance (HK$ million) 11,308 11,107 11,353 11,158
Delinquency (%)
– 31 – 60 days 0.21 0.18 0.32 0.23
– 61 – 90 days 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.07
– > 90 days 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.04
Prepayment (%)
– Partial 0.37 0.33 0.36 0.32
– Full 1.35 1.20 1.25 1.11

Weighted Average
LTV ratio at origination (%) 62.0 62.0 62.0 62.2
Estimated current LTV ratio (%) 69.2 69.4 68.7 67.7
DTI at origination (%) 38.1 38.1 38.1 38.1
Remaining contractual term to maturity (months) 190 190 190 187
Seasoning (months) 27 28 28 29
Contractual life (months) 217 218 219 216

Geographical distribution
Outstanding principal balance (HK$ million)
– Hong Kong 3,265 3,218 3,292 3,223
– Kowloon 2,282 2,242 2,293 2,253
– New Territories 5,760 5,648 5,768 5,682
Number of Loans
– Hong Kong 2,047 2,027 2,062 2,033
– Kowloon 1,734 1,715 1,740 1,717
– New Territories 4,530 4,476 4,552 4,500

Estate-type property concentration
Outstanding principal balance (HK$ million)

Estate-type properties 8,211 8,051 8,259 8,119
Non-estate-type properties 3,097 3,057 3,094 3,039

Number of Loans
Estate-type properties 5,583 5,509 5,608 5,537
Non-estate-type properties 2,728 2,709 2,746 2,713

Mortgage Insurance Programme Apr

Number of Participating Banks 10
Applications received

Number of applications 223
Total amount of mortgage loans (HK$ million) 479
Total risk in force (HK$ million) 88
Average size of mortgage loan (HK$ million) 2.1
LTV ratio at origination
– 80% or below (%) 3
– above 80% and up to 85% (%) 97

Applications approved
Number of approved applications 152
Total amount of mortgage loans (HK$ million) 331
Total risk in force (HK$ million) 58

Types of property transaction
Primary (%) 10
Secondary (%) 90

Choice of premium payment method
Single payment (%) 88
Annual payment (%) 12
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May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

39 40 40 41 41 42 42 43
22 22 22 24 24 24 24 24

8,049 7,783 7,444 7,270 7,250 7,073 6,891 6,744
10,796 10,351 9,820 9,551 9,507 9,227 8,945 8,749

0.30 0.26 0.32 0.37 0.26 0.36 0.35 0.41
0.06 0.04 0.14 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.05 0.06
0.03 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.07 0.13 0.14 0.16

0.39 0.33 0.26 0.25 0.26 0.30 0.24 0.18
2.55 3.50 4.18 3.53 2.83 2.17 2.55 3.32

62.2 62.2 62.2 62.3 62.4 62.4 62.4 62.4
67.5 67.4 67.5 68.2 69.3 70.7 72.3 72.4
38.1 38.1 38.1 38.0 38.0 38.0 38.0 38.0
186 185 182 184 184 183 183 179

30 31 32 32 33 34 35 36
216 216 214 217 216 217 217 215

3,108 2,975 2,821 2,773 2,741 2,650 2,583 2,532
2,187 2,092 1,992 1,918 1,915 1,877 1,813 1,779
5,501 5,284 5,007 4,860 4,851 4,701 4,549 4,438

1,979 1,912 1,829 1,797 1,781 1,735 1,699 1,659
1,677 1,618 1,554 1,510 1,510 1,483 1,442 1,417
4,393 4,253 4,061 3,963 3,959 3,855 3,750 3,668

7,839 7,501 7,109 6,870 6,834 6,606 6,392 6,233
2,956 2,850 2,711 2,681 2,673 2,621 2,553 2,516

5,383 5,189 4,949 4,802 4,779 4,641 4,505 4,396
2,666 2,594 2,495 2,468 2,471 2,432 2,386 2,348

May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

18 23 24 24 27 27 30 30

521 789 1,054 1,263 1,477 1,665 1,882 2,150
1,097 1,658 2,200 2,653 3,091 3,455 3,896 4,439

201 305 400 481 559 622 697 790
2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.0

6 12 20 20 21 21 22 23
94 88 80 80 79 79 78 77

433 718 963 1,169 1,368 1,545 1,739 1,975
905 1,509 2,021 2,457 2,867 3,213 3,600 4,093
165 276 366 445 517 578 644 727

7 8 8 10 11 12 12 11
93 92 92 90 89 88 88 89

85 85 86 86 86 86 85 86
15 15 14 14 14 14 15 14
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406,517 221,228 18,354

271,232 106,398 (20,252)

1,341,803 11,440,327 653,613

1,635,760

6,250,000 5,191,000
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8,726,776 11,376,485 650,066

13,980,627 11,592,862 983,607
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3,843 8,999 18,799 8,178 7,192

5,178 11,012 16,797 12,627 9,387

10,573 11,181 22,713 10,275 9,147

12,352 13,247 26,047 9,526 13,754

8,787 14,627 25,529 9,384 14,088

7,602 17,659 32,495 9,314 12,173

6,588 13,397 24,917 8,427 9,708

8,720 11,673 25,452 6,425 8,861

6,430 15,499 17,865 6,416 8,124

7,835 16,807 15,299 10,298 7,715

9,356 19,544 9,760 13,239 10,504

92,110 162,957 256,299 112,414 119,225

7.9 76.9 57.3 -56.1 6.1

272,695 330,426 425,469 459,338 478,244

15.0 21.2 28.8 8.0 4.1

35,634 57,731 95,043 33,869 18,906
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8,155 4,859

12.

25,691

 33,442 30,743

 (2,118)

(17,965) (5,052)

39,050 25,691

13.

(a)

15 8,749,370 11,393,777

 (4,042)

 (18,552) (17,292)

8,726,776 11,376,485

15



P.97(b)

17,292 17,292

4,042 3,204 7,246

1,156

(495)

4,042 20,496 24,538 661

17,292 17,292

17,292 17,292

5,302,000

1,944,000 17

(c)

12,826

(4,042)

8,784



P.98 14.

6,338 1,209 25,303 1,276 539 34,665

3,724 306 6,926 333 11,289

10,062 1,515 32,229 1,609 539 45,954

3,192 604 6,184 632 202 10,814

991 140 8,507 511 135 10,284

4,183 744 14,691 1,143 337 21,098

5,879 771 17,538 466 202 24,856

3,146 605 19,119 644 337 23,851



P.9915.

 

 2,062 4,994,676 4,996,738

 2,713 92,499 290,617 1,804,680 6,558,536 325 8,749,370

4,775 5,087,175 290,617 1,804,680 6,558,536 325 13,746,108

 

 4,000,000 2,445,000 4,796,000 200,000 11,441,000

4,000,000 2,445,000 4,796,000 200,000 11,441,000

 

 224 25,874 26,098

 1,554 101,801 321,922 2,067,753 8,900,705 42 11,393,777

1,778 127,675 321,922 2,067,753 8,900,705 42 11,419,875

 4,182,000 4,182,000

 5,191,000 5,191,000

4,182,000 5,191,000 9,373,000



P.100 16.

16,219

96,770 65,047

96,770 81,266

17.

33,044 28,334

13(b)) 4,993 2,192

38,037 30,526

18.

 8,000,000 3,000,000

 3,441,000 2,191,000

11,441,000 5,191,000

19.



P.10120.

1 30 3,000,000

1 20 2,000,000

21.

319,649 128,322

(1,341,803) (11,440,327)

3,986,210 696,616

10,284 8,452

17,965 5,052

5,302 17,292

(49,174) (130,843)

(3,296) (2,202)

15,504 81,266

7,511 26,667

5,018

2,973,170 (10,609,705)



P.102 22.

(a) 200 (b)

(c)

(a)

(b)

250

23.

(a)

342 415

14,363 18,819

14,705 19,234



P.103(b)

52,108,000 62,464,000

10,422,000 10,356,000

327

10,422

10,029

10,422 10,356

24.

3,886,000,000 8,526,000,000

25.

3,453,000,000 3,112,000,000

26.

70% 15%

530,000,000



P.104 27.

(a)

1,601,096

(b)

(i)

6,691,000 4,141,000

(ii)

89,722 23,230 161,075 20,705

28



P.10528.

5%

10.1% 9.0%

29.

30.

31.



P.106

5

PMI



P.107

1.533

100.6

20

5 1

20

6.3



P.108
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43



P.109

PMI Mortgage Insurance Co.

United Guaranty Mortgage Indemnity Company

Merrill Lynch Far East Limited

J.P. Morgan Securities Asia Private Limited



P.110

1 9 9 9

1 2 3 4

31 32 38 39
22 22 22 22

8,311 8,218 8,354 8,250
11,308 11,107 11,353 11,158

(%)
31 60 0.21 0.18 0.32 0.23
61 90 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.07
90 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.04

(%)
0.37 0.33 0.36 0.32
1.35 1.20 1.25 1.11

(%) 62.0 62.0 62.0 62.2
(%) 69.2 69.4 68.7 67.7

 (%) 38.1 38.1 38.1 38.1
190 190 190 187
27 28 28 29

217 218 219 216

3,265 3,218 3,292 3,223
2,282 2,242 2,293 2,253
5,760 5,648 5,768 5,682

2,047 2,027 2,062 2,033
1,734 1,715 1,740 1,717
4,530 4,476 4,552 4,500

8,211 8,051 8,259 8,119
3,097 3,057 3,094 3,039

5,583 5,509 5,608 5,537
2,728 2,709 2,746 2,713

4

10

223
479

88
2.1

(%)
80% (%) 3
80% 85% (%) 97

152
331

58

(%) 10
(%) 90

(%) 88
(%) 12



P.1115 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

39 40 40 41 41 42 42 43
22 22 22 24 24 24 24 24

8,049 7,783 7,444 7,270 7,250 7,073 6,891 6,744
10,796 10,351 9,820 9,551 9,507 9,227 8,945 8,749

0.30 0.26 0.32 0.37 0.26 0.36 0.35 0.41
0.06 0.04 0.14 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.05 0.06
0.03 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.07 0.13 0.14 0.16

0.39 0.33 0.26 0.25 0.26 0.30 0.24 0.18
2.55 3.50 4.18 3.53 2.83 2.17 2.55 3.32

62.2 62.2 62.2 62.3 62.4 62.4 62.4 62.4
67.5 67.4 67.5 68.2 69.3 70.7 72.3 72.4
38.1 38.1 38.1 38.0 38.0 38.0 38.0 38.0
186 185 182 184 184 183 183 179

30 31 32 32 33 34 35 36
216 216 214 217 216 217 217 215

3,108 2,975 2,821 2,773 2,741 2,650 2,583 2,532
2,187 2,092 1,992 1,918 1,915 1,877 1,813 1,779
5,501 5,284 5,007 4,860 4,851 4,701 4,549 4,438

1,979 1,912 1,829 1,797 1,781 1,735 1,699 1,659
1,677 1,618 1,554 1,510 1,510 1,483 1,442 1,417
4,393 4,253 4,061 3,963 3,959 3,855 3,750 3,668

7,839 7,501 7,109 6,870 6,834 6,606 6,392 6,233
2,956 2,850 2,711 2,681 2,673 2,621 2,553 2,516

5,383 5,189 4,949 4,802 4,779 4,641 4,505 4,396
2,666 2,594 2,495 2,468 2,471 2,432 2,386 2,348

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

18 23 24 24 27 27 30 30

521 789 1,054 1,263 1,477 1,665 1,882 2,150
1,097 1,658 2,200 2,653 3,091 3,455 3,896 4,439

201 305 400 481 559 622 697 790
2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.0

6 12 20 20 21 21 22 23
94 88 80 80 79 79 78 77

433 718 963 1,169 1,368 1,545 1,739 1,975
905 1,509 2,021 2,457 2,867 3,213 3,600 4,093
165 276 366 445 517 578 644 727

7 8 8 10 11 12 12 11
93 92 92 90 89 88 88 89

85 85 86 86 86 86 85 86
15 15 14 14 14 14 15 14



The Hong Kong Mortgage Corporation Limited

7th Floor Gloucester Tower

11 Pedder Street, Central, Hong Kong

Tel: (852) 2536 000 Fax: (852) 2536 0999
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(852) 2536 00 (852) 2536 099900

0


